
CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD 
Professional and Vocational Licensing Division 

Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs 
State of Hawaii 

 
Minutes of Meeting 

 
Date:   May 21, 2021 
 
Place:  Virtual Videoconference Meeting – Zoom Webinar 

https://hawaii-gov.zoom.us/j/979 0668 8389 
 
Present:  Leonard K. P. Leong, Chairperson 

Leslie Isemoto, Vice Chairperson 
Paul K. Alejado, Member 
Neal K. Arita, Member 

   Clyde T. Hayashi, Member 
   Eric Higashihara, Member 

Joseph O’Donnell, Member 
Kenneth T. Shimizu, Member 
Nicholas W. Teves, Jr., Member 
Maurice Torigoe, Member 
Candace Ito, Executive Officer 
Lei Ana Green, Executive Officer 
Kerrie Shahan, Executive Officer 
Christopher Leong, Deputy Attorney General 

   Faith Nishimura, Secretary 
Christine Dela Cruz, Office Assistant 
Micah Cadalzo, Secretary 
Jenny Yam, Executive Officer 
Rochelle Araki, Executive Officer 
 

Guests:  Jeffrey C. Morgan, RME, Culp Construction Company 
Roger Lebouf 
Dick S. Takara, RME, Aloha Solar and Electrical LLC 
Abdel Abouhaib, CCI Electrical Services LLC 
Matt Tanaka 
Allan Walker 
Eg 
Ryan Takahashi 
Arsima Muller 
Katy Orlando, Pacific Grass & Turf Inc. 
Jon Dalton 
Peter Lee 
MC 
Tommy Chuklanov 

 Jeff Masatsugu 
 Paul T. Lincoln, RME, CCI Electrical Services LLC 
 Patrick Sullivan 
 Matt Jackson 
 Cindy Namahoe, Contractor’s License Center Inc. Hawaii 
 Keith C. 
 Aloha Pools LLC 

https://hawaii-gov.zoom.us/j/979%200668%208389
https://hawaii-gov.zoom.us/j/979%200668%208389
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 tstokes 
 Cynthia Crain 
 Moss Hawaii 
 Thomas Hulihee 
 Gregory Robison 
 
Agenda: The agenda for this meeting was posted on the State electronic calendar as 

required by HRS section 92-7(b). 
 

A short video was played to explain procedures for this virtual meeting and how 
members of the public can participate and interact with the Board during the 
meeting. 

 
Chairperson Leong proceeded with roll call.  All Board members were present. 

 
Call to Order: There being a quorum present, Chairperson Leong called the meeting to order at 

9:08 a.m. 
 
Minutes:  It was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Teves, and unanimously carried 

to approve the Applications Committee Meeting Minutes of May 10, 2021 and the 
Board Meeting and Executive Session Meeting Minutes of April 23, 2021, as 
circulated. 

 
Chapter 91, HRS, 
Adjudicatory 
Matters: Chairperson Leong called for a recess from the Board’s meeting at 9:10 a.m. to 

discuss and deliberate on the following adjudicatory matters pursuant to HRS 
chapter 91. 

 
1. Settlement Agreements 

 
a. In the Matter of the Contractor’s License of Mailefihi Niutupuivaha, doing 

business as MTN Builders; CLB 2020-221-L 
 
RICO received a complaint alleging that Mailefihi Niutupuivaha, doing business 
as MTN Builders(“Respondent”) defaulted on the purchase of a property sale and 
had started construction on the property before obtaining a building permit. 
 
If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations 
of the following statute:  HRS section 444-17(16) (willful violation of a county law 
relating to building). 
 
Respondent agrees to pay an administrative fine in the amount of $1,000.00. 

 
b. In the Matter of the Contractors’ Licenses of Young’s Pacific Builders, LLC 

and Young Dal Kim; CLB 2019-229-L 
 

RICO received a complaint against Young’s Pacific Builders, LLC and Young Dal 
Kim (“Respondents”) from the homeowners of a residence renovated by 
Respondents (the “Project”). 
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The Homeowners and Respondents have reached a private settlement of claims. 
 
RICO alleges that the contract for the Project failed to contain all required 
homeowner disclosures. 
 
If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations 
of the following statute and rules:  HRS section 444-25.5 (information required in 
homeowner contracts), HAR sections 16-77-71 (RME responsible for violations 
by contracting entity), and 16-77-80 (disclosures required in homeowner 
contracts). 
 
Respondents agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of $2,500.00. 
 
c. In the Matter of the Contractors’ Licenses of Ronald L. Taylor and Terra 

Nova Industries; CLB 2017-200-L 
 

RICO received a complaint alleging that Ronald L. Taylor (“Respondent Taylor”) 
was not in residence in the State of Hawaii from April of 2017 to July of 2017, 
during which time Terra Nova Industries (“Respondent Terra Nova”) was working 
on a project to construct The Lucky Strike Bowling Alley at the Ala Moana 
Shopping Center in Honolulu, Hawaii. 
 
If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations 
of the following rules:  HAR section 16-77-71(a)(4) (RME shall be in residence in 
Hawaii during the period the project is under construction) and 16-77-71(a)(5) 
(RME shall be held responsible for any violation of HAR). 
 
Respondents agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of $20,000.00. 
 
It was noted that the contractor’s license number for Respondent Terra Nova in 
paragraph A3 should be BC 18853. 
 
d. In the Matter of the Contractors’ Licenses of JC Contracting, LLC and 

Fortunato V. Corpuz, Jr.; CLB 2020-104-L 
 

RICO received a complaint alleging that JC Contracting, LLC and Fortunato V. 
Corpus, Jr. (“Respondents”) exhibited poor workmanship in the renovation of an 
existing residence (the “Project”). 
 
Respondents alleged that they were removed from the Project, but are willing to 
return to the Project to perform any required fixes. 
 
RICO alleges that the contract for the Project failed to contain all required 
homeowner disclosures. 
 
If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations 
of the following statute and rule:  HRS section 444-25.5 (information required in 
homeowner contracts), HAR sections 16-77-71 (RME responsible for violations 
by contracting entity) and 16-77-80 (disclosures required in homeowner 
contracts). 
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Respondents agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of $2,500.00. 
 
e. In the Matter of the Contractors’ Licenses of AGT Construction, LLC and 

Alex Greg Talboys; CLB 2020-191-L 
 

RICO alleges that AGT Construction, LLC and Alex Greg Talboys 
(“Respondents”) subcontracted with an unlicensed contractor to perform work at 
a condominium in Honolulu, Hawaii. 
 
Respondents allege that they used the subcontractor previously and were not 
aware that the subcontractor was no longer licensed, and the subcontractor 
provided an additional insured certificate. 
 
If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations 
of the following statute and rules:  HRS section 444-17(17) (entering into a 
contract with an unlicensed contractor involving work requiring a HRS chapter 
444 license), and HAR sections 16-77-71 and 16-77-75 (RME responsible for 
acts and omissions of contracting entity). 
 
Respondents agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of $5,000.00. 
 
After discussion it was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Teves, and 
unanimously carried, to approve the Settlement Agreement Prior to Filing of 
Petition for Disciplinary Action in the above cases. 

 
Following the Board’s review, deliberation and decisions in these matters, 
pursuant to HRS chapter 91, Chairperson Leong announced that the Board was 
reconvening to its open meeting at 9:36 a.m. 
 
Roger Lebouf stated that he received a deferral letter from the Board and asked if 
his requested documents were received.  Executive Officer informed Mr. Lebouf 
that the Board does not have his application file at this meeting and staff will 
respond to his inquiry when they are in the office and have access to his 
application file. 
 
Jeffrey C. Morgan, RME, Culp Construction Company stated that he wanted to 
discuss his application.  Executive Officer Ito informed Mr. Morgan that the Board 
will call him into the Executive Session meeting to discuss his application. 
 

Executive 
Session: At 9:53 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Arita, and 

unanimously carried, to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-
5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals 
applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to 
consult with Christopher Leong, Deputy Attorney General, on questions and 
issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and 
liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4). 

 
 Mr. O’Donnell left the meeting at 10:24 a.m. 
 
 Mr. O’Donnell returned to the meeting at 11:10 a.m. 
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At 1:03 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Teves, and 
unanimously carried, to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the 
Board’s regular order of business. 

 
Appearances 
Before the Board: a. Jeffrey C. Morgan, RME 

Culp Construction Company 
“B” General building 
 

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Higashihara, and unanimously 
carried, to defer Mr. Morgan’s application for licensure in the “B” General building 
classification pending the submittal of a revised project list (on the Board’s form) 
verifying forty-eight months of his on-site supervision and direction of his own 
employees constructing buildings from the “ground-up” noting the trades 
performed in-house with his own crew and the work or trades subcontracted to 
other licensed contractors.  Mr. Culp may include projects that he supervised 
more than ten years ago. 
 
b. Michael A. Kast, RME 

Hawaii Industrial Structures Inc. 
“A” General engineering 
“B” General building 
C-48 Structural steel 

 
It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Higashihara, and unanimously 
carried, to (1) deny Mr. Kast’s application for licensure in the “A” General 
engineering classification because he did not meet the experience requirement; 
(2) defer the “B” General building classification pending the submittal of revised 
projects lists (on the Board’s form) verifying forty-eight months of his on-site 
supervision and direction of his own employees constructing a building from the 
“ground-up” noting trades that were performed in house with his own crew and 
the trades subcontracted to other licensed contractors; (3) defer the C-48 
Structural steel classification pending the submittal of a revised project list (on the 
Board’s form) verifying forty-eight months of his on-site supervision and direction 
of his own employees performing projects in the broad scope of the C-48 
Structural steel classification; and (4) for both the “B” General building and C-48 
Structural steel project lists: (a) for each of the projects listed, provide his position 
title with a detailed description of his duties and responsibilities, along with a job 
organization chart; and (b) The “Amount of Supervisory Experience” should only 
include the actual amount of time spent on-site supervising your own crew.  Do not 
include the time spent for design, ordering materials, scheduling or downtime for 
rain-outs or waiting for delivery of materials. 
c. Dick S. Takara, RME 

Aloha Solar and Electrical LLC 
C-13 Electrical 
 

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Higashihara, and unanimously 
carried, to defer Mr. Takara’s application for licensure in the C-13 Electrical 
classification pending the submittal of a revised project list (on the Board’s form) 
for the projects performed at the Makaha Beach Cabanas, which should include 
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the address, unit number, and name of the owner/client.  The Board is also 
requesting written confirmation from Pa’aluhi Builders LLC that Mr. Takara was 
the electrical contractor on the jobs stated on his project list. 
 

Committee  1. Applications Committee Report: 
Reports:   Candace Ito, Executive Officer 
 
 None. 

 
2. Conditional License Report: 

Lei Ana Green, Executive Officer 
 
a. Ilima Construction 

Elaine D. Romualdo, RME 
“B” General building 

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Higashihara, and 
unanimously carried, to approve Ms. Romualdo’s application for a 
conditional license in the “B” General building classifications subject to 
semi-annual reports on her financial matters. 
 
Ratifications 

 
  Approve applications, subject to all requirements except examinations. 

 
1. Aggreko LLC 

Ian C. McFarland, RME 
C-60 Solar power systems 
 

2. Hennessey J. Brown, RME   (Reactivate) 
  B R Anderson Electric Inc. 
  C-37 Plumbing 
 

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Higashihara, and 
unanimously carried to ratify the approval of the above applications. 
 

3. Applications Committee: 
Nicholas W. Teves, Jr., Chairperson 

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Higashihara, and 
unanimously carried, to approve, defer, deny or withdraw the license 
applications as indicated on the Applications Committee Attachment in the 
following categories as attached to the meeting minutes. 
a. Request for Change in Business Status 

 
b. Request for Waiver of Bond Requirement 

 
c. Applications for Licensure 

 
4. Owner-Builder Exemption Applications 

a. Jonathan A. Camara 
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b. JAD2 LLC 
c. George Nibler & Rebecca Mirsky 
d. George & Tina Krail 

 
It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Higashihara, and 
unanimously carried to approve the owner-builder exemption applications 
for a., c., and d. above; and deny b. above as the grounds for the request 
did not constitute an eligible unforeseen hardship under HRS section 444-
2.5. 
 

   5. Examination Committee: 
Kenneth Shimizu, Chairperson 
 
a. Contractors Examination Summary 

 
The Contractors Examination Summary for April 2021 was distributed to 
the Board for their information. 

 
Contractor 
Recovery Fund: Recovery Fund Report: 

Zale T. Okazaki, Esquire 
 
Ms. Okazaki’s Recovery Fund Litigation Report dated May 4, 2021 was 
distributed to the Board. 
 

Next Meeting:  June 25, 2021 
 
Adjournment: There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 

1:17 p.m. 
 
Reviewed and approved by:     Taken and recorded by: 
 
 
 
/s/Candace Ito       /s/ Faith Nishimura   
Candace Ito       Faith Nishimura 
Executive Officer      Secretary 
 
5/28/21 
 
[X]  Minutes approved as is. 
[  ]  Minutes approved with changes.  See minutes of ______________________. 
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APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE ATTACHMENT 

 
3.a.   Request for Change in Business Status: 
 
3.b. Request for Waiver of Bond Requirement 
 
   WB-1 Solid Built Construction Inc. 
    Alexander O. Allen, RME 
    Licensed: “B” General Building 
    Request: Waiver of $25,000 
    Recommend: Deferral 
 
3.c.   Approve applications, subject to all requirements except 
 examinations. 
 
Applications 
A:   1. APB Construction Corp.   (Additional classification) 
    Jason H. Lum, RME    (Dual status – American 
    C-13 Electrical     Piping & Boiler Co.) 
    C-63 High voltage electrical 
 

2. ALGE Group LLC 
Armando Alcantara, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

3. Aggreko LLC 
Ian C. McFarland, RME 
C-60 Solar power systems 
 

4. Brilliant Space LLC 
Siu Kei Tse, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

5. Hennessey J. Brown, RME   (Reactivate) 
 B R Anderson Electric Inc. 
 C-37 Plumbing 

 
6. Allan C.H. Cheng, RME   (Dual status – All Clear 

State Wide Plumbing Inc.   Plumbing Service Inc.) 
C-37 Plumbing 
 

7. Dong H. Cho (Individual)   (Reactivate) 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 
 
 

8. Darryl Clinton (Individual)   (Reactivate) 



-2- 
 

“B” General Building 
Bond: $24,000 
 

9. Conway Phillips Holding LLC 
Leonard M. Phillips, RME 
C-68ST Storage tank 
 

10. Mike Davis Construction LLC 
Michael A. Davis, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

11. Decker Electric LLC 
Brian E. Decker, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
Bond: $97,000 

 
12. Garden Isle Air Conditioning Inc. 

Sheldon A. Ceria, RME 
“B” General Building 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
Bond: $25,000 
 

13. Hospitality Solutions Pacific LLC  (Additional classification) 
Tommy Chuklanov, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

14. Ilima Construction LLC   (Conditional) 
Elaine D. Romualdo, RME 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $15,000 
 

15. J & E Roofing LLC 
Evan L. Kinilau, RME 
C-42 Roofing 
 

16. JG Builders LLC 
Jonathan E. Gonzalez, RME 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $20,000 
 

17. Kelly Sheet Metal LLC 
David B. Bernard Kelly, RME 
C-44 Sheet metal 

   Bond: $5,000 
 

18. Micah Plumbing LLC 
Micah K. Hauanio, RME 
C-37 Plumbing 
 

19. C Nick Construction LLC 
Nicholas M.K. Ah Yo, RME 
“B” General Building 

20. Efren O. Nicolas (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $65,000 
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21. Pacific Rim Carpet & Drapery LLC 

Robert J. Sugiura, RME 
C-7 Carpet laying 
C-21 Flooring 
 

22. Southern Folger Contracting Inc.  (Dual status - Universal 
Donovan S. Meckes, RME   Security Products Inc./ 
C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment Detention Equipment 
Bond: $169,000    Specialties Inc.) 
 

23. Johnny T. Stagg, RME   (Dual status – Stagg 
Solartech Hawaii LLC    Electric LLC) 
C-13 Electrical 
 

24. Storm Construction LLC 
Thomas M. Stormont III, RME 
“B” General Building 
C-31 Masonry 
 

25. Sullivan Painting Hawaii LLC 
Thomas S. Sullivan, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

26. Allan V. Walker, RME 
16D Hawaiian Islands LLC 
C-13 Electrical 
 

27. YB Builders LLC 
Yvette W. Burdett, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

28. Zuma Development LLC 
Jeffrey D. Drechsel, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

Applications Approve applications; subject to all requirements including examinations 
B: in Parts I and II, except as otherwise noted. 
 

1. Gordon O. Aihara (Individual) 
C-62 Pole & line 
 

2. Aloha Pools LLC 
Kevin J. Charlton, RME 
C-49 Swimming pool 
 

3. BBJ LLC 
Albert D. Smits, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

4. Darren B. Buckley (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

5. C.W.P. Handyman Services & Construction LLC 
Christopher Wallace Plante, RME 
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“B” General Building 
 

6. CMAC Excavation LLC   (Additional classification) 
Cody M. MacDonald, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
Bond: $5,000 
 

7. Benjamin Capalnas, RME 
American Custom Flooring Inc. 
C-21 Flooring 
C-51 Tile 
 

8. Clear View Construction LLC 
Chuck L. Kauhaahaa, RME 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $15,000 
 

9. Colors by Harry LLC 
Harry N. Abaya, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
Bond: $5,000 
 

10. Michael Joseph Dunn, RME 
Shaka Engineering Inc. 
C-4 Boiler, hot-water heating, hot water supply & steam fitting 
 

11. Four Kings Services LLC 
Brandon K.K. Henderson, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
 

12. Gombio Construction LLC 
Phillip Gombio, RME 
C-12 Flooring 
 

13. Grace Built Homes Inc. 
Jason C. Pammer, RME 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $5,000 
 

14. Matthew K. Hall (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

15. Handley’s Equipment Rentals LLC  (Additional classification) 
Ryan K. Campos, RME 
C-49 Swimming pool 
 

16. Ryan Lee Henry (Individual) 
“B” General Building 

17. Jonathan A. Iida, RME 
T Iida Contracting Ltd. 
“B” General Building 
“A” General Engineering (defer) 
 

18. Innovative Electric LLC 
Penisimani H. Pasi, RME 
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C-13 Electrical 
Bond: $10,000 
 

19. JLC Management LLC 
Jose Dicenzo, RME 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $15,000 
 

20. KDL Electric HI LLC 
Dale E. Livingston, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

21. Ka-Uila Electrical Services LLC 
Skyler A. Murakami, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

22. Kenbell Drywall LLC 
Javier Melendrez, RME 
C-12 Drywall 
 

23. Shannon E. Knell, RME 
Largo Concrete Inc. 
C-31a Cement concrete 
 

24. Damien P. Lariosa, RME 
Alan Shintani Inc. 
“B” General Building 
 

25. Stephen T. Leis, RME    (Additional classification) 
Construction Development Inc. 
“B” General Building 
 

26. Muoma LLC 
Borys Rasin, RME 
C-21 Flooring 
 

27. NB Electric LLC 
Noa Bong, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
Bond: $20,000 
 

28. Thomas M. O’Byrne, Jr. (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 
 
 

29. Lowen N. Okamoto, RME 
Johnson Controls Inc.    (Additional classification) 
C-60 Solar power systems 
“B” General Building (withdraw 4/21) 
 

30. Vernon I. Takabayashi (Individual) 
C-44 Sheet metal 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
Bond: $12,000 
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31. VA Tile & Stone LLC 

Vladimir R. Arnaudov, RME 
C-51 Tile 
 

32. Rick W. Volner, Jr., RME 
HC&D LLC 
“A” General Engineering 
 

33. Adam P. Wong, RME 
PLS Power LLC 
C-13 Electrical 
 

34. Ken S. Yamamoto (Individual) 
C-7 Carpet laying 
C-21 Flooring 
C-51 Tile 
 

35. Yang’s Construction LLC 
Isaac A.F. Yang, RME 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $5,000 
 

36. Jung W. Yoon (Individual) 
C-13 Electrical 

 
Applications  Withdraw applications; previously deferred. 
       C: 
 
Applications  Deny applications; failure to show requisite experience and/or failure to  
       D: show good reputation for honesty, truthfulness, financial integrity, and fair 

dealing. 
 

1. Alliance Retail Construction Inc. 
Timothy P. Cunningham, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

2. CT Electrical Services LLC 
Christopher C. Woytus, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

3. City Facilities Management (FL) LLC 
Jeffery A. Coss, RME    (Reactivate) 
C-13 Electrical 

4. Close-Up Painting LLC 
Cecil S. Brown, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

5. Kaeo & Associates LLC 
Chanel P. Kaeo, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

6. Michael A. Kast, RME 
Hawaii Industrial Structures Inc. 
“A” General Engineering 
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“B” General Building (defer) 
C-48 Structural steel (defer) 
 

9. Knight Restoration Services LP 
Peter J. Tredennick, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

10. Millian Aire Enterprises Corp. 
Alan M. Wilson, RME 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

11. No Ka Oi Electric LLC 
Leonardo A. Carman, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

12. Riggs Distribution Inc. 
Stephen R. Boyd, RME 
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs 
 

13. Sealtech Inc.     (Additional classification) 
Joe B. Miller, RME 
“B” General Building 
C-31 Masonry (defer) 
 

14. Adam B. Smith, RME 
Repcon Inc. 
C-68RH Refinery & resource recovery equipment 
 

15. South Shore Remodeling LLC 
Nathan J. Liles, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

16. Robert A. Strange, RME 
Par Electrical Contractors Inc. 
C-62 Pole & line 
 

17. Trade Masters LLC 
Grant A. Cameron, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
 
 
 

18. Xcavation West Incorporation 
Cynthia I. Yard, RME 
C-9 Cesspool 
C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching 
C-24 Building, moving & wrecking 
 

Applications  Defer applications; for further investigation or request for additional 
       E:   documentation. 
 

1. A Team Pacific Roofing Inc.   (Additional classification) 
Jason K. Clark, RME 
C-5b Siding application 
 



-8- 
 

2. ABB Enterprise Software Inc. 
William Hughey, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
 

3. ABB Enterprise Software Inc. 
Felipe F. Marques, RME 
C-63 High voltage electrical 
 

4. ACB Electric LLC 
Ronald L.S. Soriano, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

5. ATP Construction LLC 
Calvert K.M. Aragosa, RME 
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs 
 

6. Action Group LLC 
Simote Vea, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

7. Reynald G. Agan (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

8. Michael Afoakwa (Individual) 
C-40 Refrigeration 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

9. Air Treatment Corporation 
Anthony E. Smith, RME 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

10. Akoni Electric LLC 
Marc A. Mendes, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

11. Alaka’i Mechanical Corporation  (Additional classification) 
Jacob H.K. Kapono, RME 
C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment 
 
 

12. Alliance Industrial Refrigeration Services Inc. 
Richard W. Dones, RME 
C-40 Refrigeration 
 

13. Almighty Electrical Inc. 
Bruce A. Niimoto, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

14. Aloha Solar and Electrical LLC 
Dick S. Takara, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

15. Alta California Terrazzo Inc. 
Jose A. Cisneros, RME 
C-51b Terrazzo 
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C-55 Waterproofing 
 

16. Patrick C. Areal (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

17. AscendTek LLC 
James R. Barbo, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

18. AscendTek LLC 
Kevin Bottomley, RME 
“B” General Building 
C-68TN Communication tower 
 

19. AscendTek LLC 
Robert A. Young, RME 
C-15b Telecommunications 
C-68TN Communication tower 
 

20. Axiom Builders Inc. 
Jose R. Sanchez, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

21. Nicholas S. Bakos, RME 
Coconut Wireless LLC dba Coconut Wireless Construction 
C-15b Telecommunication 
C-68TN Communication tower 
 

22. Michael A. Baldwin, RME 
Hawaii Unified Industries LLC 
“B” General Building 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23. Banks Pacific Construction Inc.  (Additional classification) 
Darryl D. Banks, RME 
C-13b Stone masonry 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
C-41 Reinforcing steel 
C-48 Structural steel 
C-51 Tile 
 

24. Cory W. Barack (Individual) 
C-37 Plumbing 
 

25. Bella Venetian Plaster Company 
Dustin J. Fargher, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

26. Best Buy Stores LP 
Matthew J. Homerin, RME 
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C-53 Miscellaneous retail products 
 

27. Best Buy Stores LP 
James McNarie, RME 
C-53 Miscellaneous retail products 
 

28. Richard J. Betts (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

29. Big Aina Gutters LLC 
Robert L. Duyao, RME 
C-44a Gutters 
 

30. Buddy A. Bond, RME 
Shimmick Construction Company Inc. 
C-13 Electrical 
 

31. Daniel N. Bugriyev (Individual) 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

32. Buildinghack LLC 
David R. Jones, RME 
C-15b Telecommunications 
 

33. Building Hawaii LLC 
Paul L. Orem, RME 
“B” General Building 
C-13 Electrical 
 

34. CCI Electrical Services LLC 
Paul T. Lincoln, RME    (Dual status – CCI 
C-13 Electrical     Industrial Services) 
 
 
 
 

35. CCI Electrical Services LLC 
Timothy Stokes, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

36. Certified Electrical Services LLC 
Elias A. Sugui, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

37. Chaves Construction LLC 
Joshua Chavez, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

38. Joel K.C. Ching, RME 
Security Alarm Shop Inc. 
C-15a Fire & burglar alarm 
 

39. Salvador Clemente, RME 
Varco Inc. 
C-13 Electrical 
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40. Corporate Vision Inc. 

Horace W. Roberts, Jr., RME 
    C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs 
    “B” General Building (withdraw 4/21) 
 

41. Johnny L. Davis, RME 
Covanta Projects LLC 
“A” General Engineering 
 

42. ECC LLC 
Ian C. Hamilton, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
“B” General Building (withdraw 4/21) 
 

43. East Oahu Construction LLC 
William H. Carlbom, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

44. Elite Wireless Solutions Inc. 
Quentin P. Hollon, RME 
C-15 Telecommunications 
 

45. Pierre H. Elliott (Individual) 
C-49 Swimming pool 
 

46. Excel Electric Inc. 
Michael S. Kimura, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
C-62 Pole and line 
 
 
 

47. Richard A. Faye, RME   (Additional classification) 
Kikiaola Construction Company Ltd. 
“A” General Engineering 
“B” General Building 
 

48. David H. Fujikawa, RME 
Fujikawa Associates Inc. 
“A” General Engineering 
“B” General Building 
 

49. Fujinaga Construction LLC 
Shane E.K. Fujinaga, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

50. GD Construction LLC 
Gregory Lee Dressen, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

51. Maurice Alfred Garcia, RME 
Tri-State General Contractors Inc. 
“B” General Building 
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52. Glen/Mar Construction Inc. 
Kenneth Lindgard, RME   (Reactivate) 
“B” General Building 
 

53. Anthony H. Gregory, Jr., RME  (Additional classification) 
Mana Construction Inc. 
“B” General Building 
 

54. HT Development LLC 
Jonathan H. Horton, RME 
 “B” General Building 
C-31 Masonry 
C-37f Fuel dispensing 
C-41 Reinforcing steel 
“A” General Engineering (deny 4/21) 
 

55. HY Services LLC 
Henry M. Medeiros, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

56. HHR Construction LLC 
Kolaiah K.K. Jardine, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

57. HNL Plumbing and Mechanical 
Kenneth M. Daubs, RME 
C-37 Plumbing 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 
 

58. Gavin K. Hamasaki, RME 
ECO Solar LLC 
C-13 Electrical 
 

59. Hana Enterprises Inc.    (Reactivate) 
Marvin B. Lacara, RME   (Additional classification) 
C-27 Landscaping 
 

60. James M. Harrow, RME 
Security Alarm Shop Inc. 
C-15a Fire & burglar alarm 
 

61. Hawaii Drain Pros LLC 
Deven S. Tells, RME    (Dual status – All Aloha 
C-37 Plumbing    Plumbing and Drain 
      Cleaning LLC) 
 

62. Hawaii Planing Mill Ltd. 
James H. Onaga, Jr., RME 
“B” General Building 
 

63. Michael T. Hayasaka (Individual) 
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs 
 

64. Samuel K. Hinchliff, RME   (Additional classification) 
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“B” General Building 
 

65. David E. Hogan (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

66. Glenn M. Hokama, RME   (Reactivate) 
Alan Shintani Inc. 
“A” General Engineering 
 

67. Hukilau Homebuilders LLC 
David Paddock, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

68. ITC Service Group Acquisition LLC  (Additional classification) 
John W. Lucas, RME 
C-15b Telecommunications 
 

69. Jonathan A. Iida, RME 
T Iida Contracting Ltd. 
“A” General Engineering 
“B” General Building (approve) 
 

70. Innovative Constructions Limited Liability (Additional classification) 
Company 
John W.Y. Lin, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 
 

71. Interiors By Hinano LLC 
Dedra H. Nahinu, RME 
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs 
 

72. Island Asphalt Maintenance Inc.  (Additional classification) 
Jade C. Rasmussen, RME 
C-3 Asphalt paving & surfacing 
 

73. Island Dream Construction LLC 
James D. Sparks, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

74. JCK Builders LLC 
Aleksandr Mokan, RME   (Dual status - Woodrose 
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry  Construction LLC) 
remodeling & repairs 
C-21 Flooring 
C-51 Tile 
 

75. JDH Guelker, LLC 
Hans S. Guelker, RME 
C-69FF Synthetic field surface 
 

76. JJC Builders LLC    (Additional classification) 
Joshua J. Goddard, RME 
C-2 Mechanical insulation 
C-40 Refrigeration 
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C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

77. JMR Builders LLC 
Jennifer M. Robinol, RME 
C-42 Roofing 
 

78. JRC Construction LLC 
Benson Jay C. Catalan, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

79. Johnson Builders LLC 
Brenson Johnson, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

80. Christopher A. Johnson (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

81. Ivan D. Johnstone, RME 
UTS Maritime Services LLC 
C-1 Acoustical & insulation 
C-2 Mechanical insulation 
 
 
 
 
 

82. KP Construction Inc. 
Kyri S. Peahu, RME    (Dual status – Ri-No LLC) 
C-7 Carpet laying 
C-21 Flooring 
C-51 Tile 
 

83. K W Air Conditioning LLC 
David K. Calizer, RME 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

84. KKMB Electric LLC 
Kanekoa M. Battung, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

85. Kalawe Construction LLC 
Robert A. Kalawe, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

86. Michael A. Kast, RME 
Hawaii Industrial Structures Inc. 
“B” General Building 
C-48 Structural steel 
“A” General Engineering (deny) 
 

87. Kind Homes LLC 
Brian G. Kangas, RME 
“B” General Building 
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88. Derrick J.S. Kiyabu, RME 
Agro Resources Inc. 
C-27 Landscaping 
 

89. Lana’i Development and Construction LLC 
William A. Patterson, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
“B” General Building 
 

90. Roger O. Leboeuf 
C-37 Plumbing 

 
91. Scott Christopher Leduc, RME 

Malama Solar LLC 
C-13 Electrical 
 

92. Preston T.K. Lee (Individual) 
C-13 Electrical 
 

93. Brian Keith Lloyd (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

94. Kevin M. Lovell, RME 
Air Treatment Corporation 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 

95. McCallister Construction LLC 
Jon S. McCallister, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

96. Robert K. McKee (Individual) 
C-13 Electrical 
 

97. Mahelona Sheet Metal Fabrication LLC 
Louis P. Mahelona III, RME 
C-44 Sheet metal 
 

98. Mauka Construction LLC 
Colin J. Meehan, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

99. Zachariah J. Meade, RME 
Sturdevant Refrigeration & Air Conditioning Inc. 
C-13 Electrical 
 

100. Joshua A. Meyers, RME   (Additional classification) 
Moss & Associates LLC   (Reactivate) 
“A” General Engineering 
“B” General Building 
 

101. Joshua K. Mollier-Mangarin, RME 
Pebblestone Hawaii Inc. 
C-27 Landscaping 
 

102. Jeffrey C. Morgan, RME 
Culp Construction Company 
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“B” General Building 
 

103. Nautilus General Contractors Inc. 
Stefen E. Gustafson, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

104. Galenn S. Nitta, RME 
Commercial Plumbing Inc. 
C-4 Boiler, hot-water heating, hot water supply & steam fitting 
C-37 Plumbing 
 

105. Novo Marble LLC 
Isany Quincoses-Yero, RME 
C-31b Stone masonry 
 

106. One Stone Design LLC 
Vitaliy S. Rozhik, RME 
C-51 Tile 
 

107. Charles D. Orr (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 
 

108. Cherisse O. Otsuka, RME 
MZ Flooring Inc. 
C-21 Flooring 
 

109. Pacific Grass & Turf Inc. 
Richard E. Orlando, RME 
C-27 Landscaping 
 

110. Pacific Industrial Coatings LLC 
Randall R. Belmonte, RME 
C-42 Roofing 
 

111. Pacific Industrial Coatings LLC 
Robert B. Johnson, RME 
C-42e Urethane foam 
C-55 Waterproofing 
 

112. Pacific Renovations & Repairs LLC  (Additional classification) 
Joel I. Zavala, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

113. Gary M. Park, Jr., RME 
Lend Lease (US) Public Partnerships LLC 
“B” General Building 
 

114. Brennan-Russell M. Parubrub (Individual) 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

115. Perimeter Security Group LLC 
Brenda L. Blood, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
C-32 Ornamental, guardrail & fencing 
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116. Tyler C. Peterson, RME 

Clever Construction Inc. 
“B” General Building 
 

117. Micheal R. Pierce (Individual)   (Reactivate) 
“B” General Building 
 

118. Plenary Infrastructure Honolulu LLC 
Terry R. Ostrom, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
“B” General Building 
 

119. Pro Oli Construction LLC 
Paquito M. Olita, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

120. Pro Painters Inc. 
Michael B. Saballa, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

121. Prometheus Construction   (Additional classification) 
Govind C. Tillotson, RME 
C-41 Reinforcing steel 
 

122. R.C. Construction LLC 
Roland Cadiz, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

123. RRMI Construction Inc. 
Irene M.M. Gaborno, RME   (Additional classification) 
“B” General Building 
 

124. Retail Construction Services Inc. 
Stephen M. Bachman, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

125. Retro Tech Systems LLC 
Brandon L. Luther, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

126. Chris J. Ridenour (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

127. Kazuo Saito (Individual) 
C-27 Landscaping 
 

128. Remberto Sanchez, RME 
Koppi Pipeline Services Inc. 
C-37d Water chlorination & sanitation 
C-37e Treatment & pumping facilities 
C-37f Fuel dispensing 
 

129. Sealtech Inc.     (Additional classification) 
Joe B. Miller, RME 
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C-31 Masonry 
“B” General Building (deny) 
 

130. Sparky and Sons LLC 
Jerry R. Giles, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

131. Straight Edge Construction LLC 
Kenneth J.H. Walters, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

132. Su Builders Inc. 
Sam Su Chon, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

133. T & T Electric Inc.    (Additional classification) 
Leonard S. Tanaka, RME 
C-41 Reinforcing steel 
 

134. TSW Fabrication Inc. 
John P. Cates, RME 
C-48 Structural steel 
 

135. Rance J. Joel Tabangay (Individual)  (Additional classification) 
C-21 Flooring 
C-51 Tile 
 

136. Mark H. Tagami, RME 
Ralph S. Inouye Co. Ltd. 
“A” General Engineering 
“B” General Building (approve 4/21) 
 

137. Tepcoglass LLC 
Gary W. Jean, RME 
C-22 Glazing & tinting 
 

138. Titan Industries LLC    (Additional classification) 
Michael G. Keith, RME 
C-31e Concrete cutting, drilling, sawing, 
coring & pressure grouting 
 

139. Koli M. Tonga (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

139. Truth Excavation LLC    (Additional classification) 
Kimo A. Clark, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
 

140. Michael A. Tufo (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

141. Doreen H. Vanisi (Individual) 
C-27 Landscaping 
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142. Tyler Vasconcellos, RME 
Alternate Energy Inc. 
C-13 Electrical 
 

143. Vertical Solutions Inc. 
Jai Andrews, RME 
C-22 Glazing & Tinting 
 

144. W D S Construction Inc. 
Richard D. Schaalma, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

145. Duwayne Waipa (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

146. Richard A. Wasson Jr., RME 
Wasson’s Plumbing & Pump Co. Inc. 
C-37 Plumbing 

147. West Maui Management LLC 
Shad D. Wicker, RME 
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs 
 

148. Ryan Mitchell Wilson (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

147. Evan K. Wong (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

149. Yu Zie Zhang (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
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